Position electrode
this side up
max. level
D-14163 Berlin
BVS 09 ATEX E 088 X
II 1G   Ex ia IIC T3/T4/T6
0044
SE 557X/*-NM

Electrolyte ZU 0958
7 Specifications
The model designation, which is printed on each
sensor and on the packaging label, includes the
 following information:
SE 557X/1-NMSN Model designation (example)
 Sensor material
 N: Alpha glass
 Sensor connector
 MS: Memosens
 Solution ground
 N: without
 Length
 1: 120 mm
 2: 250 mm
 Ex approval
 X: Yes
pH range 0 ... 14
Temperature -20 ... 100 °C
Temp detector NTC 30 kΩ
Pressure, relative -1 ... 6 bar
Reference system Ag/AgCl
Electrolyte KCl, 3 mol/l,
for low temperature application
Junction Ceramic (2x)
pH glass Alpha glass, medium imped-
ance, fluoride resistant
Length 120 mm / 250 mm
Installation in Knick fittings for pressurized
sensors
8 Disposal
Observe the applicable local or national regulations
for disposal.
Instructions for Use for the SE 557 pH Sensors
!  WARNING – Failure to observe this warning may
result in serious injury.
The safety alert symbol on the nameplate means:
Read these instructions for use, observe the
 specifications, and follow the safety instructions.
1 Safety Instructions
1.1 All Applications
Hazards due to pressure, temperature, aggressive me-
dia, or explosive atmosphere are possible, depend-
ing on the location of use. Therefore, the installation,
operation, and servicing of the sensor shall only be
carried out by suitably trained personnel authorized
by the operating company.
1.2 Hazardous Areas
Observe the corresponding local requirements and
standards for electrical installations in hazardous
 areas. For orientation, please refer to IEC 60079-14,
EU  directives 2014/34/EU and 1999/92/EC (ATEX),
NFPA 70 (NEC), ANSI/ISA-RP12.06.01.
Memosens Ex sensors are marked by an
 orange-red ring. The Memosens Ex sensors
shall  only be connected to a cable of type
CA/MS-***X** or to an intrinsically safe and certified
Memosens measuring cable which is identical in
hardware and function.
2 Intended Use
The sensor is designed for operation in a Knick fitting
and is used for continuous measurement of pH values
in liquid media.
3 Installation and Commissioning
• On unpacking, check the sensor for mechanical
damage. Report any damage to your Knick